Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Western F	Western Fair			London	
Date	Monday, 1	Monday, 15 Oct 2018			Post Time	18:15
Weather	Windy (Te	Windy (Temp: 5 deg. C)				
Track Condition	n Fast (Varia	Fast (Variant 1 secs)				
No of Races	12	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entries 121	
Mutual Handle	\$248,806					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Gillies, Peter	Counsell, Kelly

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## Backstretch

AGCO Manager of racing Tom Miller present.

Doug Hopkins is monitoring from the Central Adjudication Room.

## Races

Race 1 Inquiry in the first turn, #4 Larjon Lester (Holliday) made a break, finished 4<sup>th</sup>, no violations. <a href="https://youtu.be/iD7dV5mhKzw">https://youtu.be/iD7dV5mhKzw</a>

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Brodys Scrapper finished distanced and must qualify

Race 4 Master Smile was examined by the track Vet and was placed on the Vets list for sickness.

Race 5 Inquiry in last turn. #4 Everyone Hanover (Young) did go inside 1 pylon, no advantage gained, finished 3<sup>rd</sup>. https://youtu.be/s62x2hRLmcs

Race 6 Reviewed racing before the ½, no violations.

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Breathalyser retest. Clear

Race 10 Clear

Race 11 Inquiry at the start, #2 Eddy (Coulter) made a break, finished 3<sup>rd</sup>, no violations.

https://youtu.be/kslfV h0ofQ

Race 12 Inquiry at the start, #7 Whiskey Freedom (Long) did bear down after the start and did cause interference to #6 Another Greater pick (Battin) and #5 Er Quinn (Shepherd). #7 finished 7<sup>th</sup> and was placed 8<sup>th</sup>. Driver Chris Long was found guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a). Was assessed a 3 day driving penalty. Ruling to be entered on Oct 16<sup>th</sup>.

https://youtu.be/2eesgRLKBv0

Claims

Race 4

Donald Doc \$8,500 (4) Tyler Friend. Tr. Scott Friend